
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

MONDAY 8TH AUGUST 2016 
AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
PARKSIDE SUITE - PARKSIDE 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors L. C. R. Mallett (Chairman), S. A. Webb (Vice-
Chairman), C. Allen-Jones, S. J. Baxter, C. J. Bloore, S. R. Colella, 
B. T. Cooper, M. Glass, R. D. Smith, C. J. Spencer and 
P.L. Thomas 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Named Substitutes  
 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Arrangements  
 
 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests. 
  

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board held on 27th June 2016 (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

4. Summary of Environmental Enforcement (Pages 11 - 16) 
 

5. Planning Backlog Data up to 30th June 2016 (Pages 17 - 18) 
 

6. Council Efficiency Statement - Presentation  
 

7. Worcestershire Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Update  
 

8. Preventing Homelessness Task Group - Verbal Update  
 

9. Finance and Budget Working Group - Verbal Update  



- 2 - 

 
10. Performance Dashboard Working Group - Verbal Update  

 
11. Quarterly Recommendation Tracker (Pages 19 - 26) 

 
12. Cabinet Work Programme (Pages 27 - 32) 

 
13. Overview and Scrutiny Board Work Programme (Pages 33 - 38) 

 
14. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 

Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting.  
 
 
 
 
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

Parkside 
Market Street 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B61 8DA 
 
28th July 2016 
 



- 3 - 

 
 
 

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 
 

Access to Information  
 
The Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend Local Authority meetings and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the Freedom of Information Act 2000 has further 
broadened these rights, and limited exemptions under the 1985 Act. 
 

 You can attend all Council, Cabinet and Committee/Board 
meetings, except for any part of the meeting when the business 
would disclose confidential or “exempt” information. 

 You can inspect agenda and public reports at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

 You can inspect minutes of the Council, Cabinet and its 
Committees/Boards for up to six years following a meeting. 

 You can have access, upon request, to the background papers on 
which reports are based for a period of up to six years from the date 
of the meeting.  These are listed at the end of each report. 

 An electronic register stating the names and addresses and 
electoral areas of all Councillors with details of the membership of 
all Committees etc. is available on our website. 

 A reasonable number of copies of agendas and reports relating to 
items to be considered in public will be made available to the public 
attending meetings of the Council, Cabinet and its 
Committees/Boards. 

 You have access to a list specifying those powers which the Council 
has delegated to its Officers indicating also the titles of the Officers 
concerned, as detailed in the Council’s Constitution, Scheme of 
Delegation. 

 
You can access the following documents: 
 

 Meeting Agendas 
 Meeting Minutes 
 The Council’s Constitution 

 
at  www.bromsgrove.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

27TH JUNE 2016 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors L. C. R. Mallett (Chairman), S. A. Webb (Vice-Chairman), 
C. Allen-Jones (from Minute Item No. 6/16), C. J. Bloore, S. R. Colella, 
B. T. Cooper, C.A. Hotham (Substitute), P. Lammas (Substitute), 
R. D. Smith (Until Minute Item No. 11/16) and P.L. Thomas 
 

 Observers: Councillor G. N. Denaro and Councillor K. J. May 
 

 Officers: Ms. J. Pickering, Ms L. Jones, Mr D Riley, Ms. A. Scarce and 
Ms. J. Bayley 
 
 
 

1/16   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 
A nomination for the position of Chairman was received in respect of 
Councillor L. C. R. Mallett. 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor L. C. R. Mallett be nominated as Chairman 
of the Board for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

2/16   ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN 
 
A nomination for the position of Vice Chairman was received in respect 
of Councillor S. A. Webb. 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor S. A. Webb be appointed Vice Chairman of 
the Board for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

3/16   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES 
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors S. J. 
Baxter, M. Glass and C. J. Spencer.  The Board was advised that 
Councillor C. A. Hotham was attending as a substitute for Councillor 
Baxter and Councillor P. Lammas was attending as a substitute for 
Councillor Spencer. 
 

4/16   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS 
 
During consideration of Minute item 8/16 Councillor B. T. Cooper 
declared an other disclosable interest as the Council’s representative 
appointed to the Bromsgrove and Redditch branch of the CAB.  This 
declaration was made following reference to close working relationships 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
27th June 2016 

 

between the Council and the CAB to support the local authority’s 
customers. 
 
There were no declarations of any whipping arrangements. 
 

5/16   TO CONFIRM THE ACCURACY OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING 
OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD HELD ON 25TH APRIL 
2016 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 
25th April 2016 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
meeting held on 25th April 2016 be approved as a correct record. 
 

6/16   WCC INCREASING PHYSICAL ACTIVITIES IN WORCESTERSHIRE 
TASK GROUP - FINAL REPORT 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Board considered the Joint Increasing 
Physical Activities in Worcestershire Task Group’s final report.  
Members were advised that the Chairman of the review, Councillor R. 
Udall, had been unable to attend the meeting due to an urgent 
appointment in Worcester, though he had offered to attend the 
subsequent meeting of the Board to present the report.  Bromsgrove 
District Council’s representative on the review until December 2015, 
Councillor J. M. L. A. Griffiths, had also been unavailable to attend the 
meeting.  In their absence Members agreed to note the content of the 
report. 
 
RESOLVED that the Joint Increasing Physical Activities in 
Worcestershire Task Group’s final report be noted. 
 

7/16   CABINET RESPONSE TO THE EVENING AND WEEKEND CAR 
PARKING TASK GROUP FINAL REPORT 
 
Councillor K. J. May attended the meeting in her capacity as the former 
Chairman of the Evening and Weekend Car Parking Task Group to 
answer Members questions on the subject of the review.  The review 
had been completed and the response of Cabinet to the group’s 
proposals had been provided for the Board’s consideration.  In line with 
standard practice the Board would monitor progress with the 
implementation of the group’s recommendations on a quarterly basis. 
 
Members were advised that the Council was considering the 
procurement process needed to arrange for an external expert to 
provide advice in respect of car parking and the Council’s economic 
priorities.  Once an external consultant had been recruited it was 
anticipated that various Council representatives, including members of 
the Task Group, would be consulted about future car parking needs and 
arrangements.   
 

Page 2

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
27th June 2016 

 

Concerns were raised about changes to parking charges at Barnt Green 
Railway Station.  The Board agreed that this should be discussed further 
with the newly appointed Town Centres Manager. 
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet response to the Evening and Weekend 
Car Parking Task Group’s final report be noted. 
 

8/16   MAKING EXPERIENCES COUNT - ANNUAL UPDATE REPORT 
 
The Customer Services Manager presented the Making Experiences 
Count Annual Update Report for the consideration of the Board.  During 
the delivery of this presentation the following points were highlighted for 
Members’ consideration: 
 

 There had been 32 compliments and 48 complaints about Council 
services received during quarter 4 of 2015/16. 

 There had been a decline in the number of complaints received 
about Council services during the fourth quarter compared to 
quarter 3 of 2015/16. 

 There had also been 24 MP enquiries during quarter 4 of 2015/16. 

 There had been one complaint referred to the Local Government 
Ombudsman during this period.  This related to a planning 
enforcement issue which had been impacting on a resident’s 
property. 

 There had been a decline in the number of face-to-face enquiries in 
quarter 4 compared to previous quarters.  This decline had been 
anticipated and followed standard patterns during the year. 

 As agreed by the Board the previous year Officers were proposing 
to continue to present an update to the Board about the customer 
feedback that had been received during the year on an annual 
basis. 

 The data for quarters 1, 2 and 3 would be reported more regularly 
to Councillors alongside the Members’ bulletins. 

 
Following presentation of the report the following points were discussed 
in further detail: 
 

 The decline in the numbers of customers contacting the Council 
directly for support, either by phone or in person.  The Board was 
advised that this was partly as a result of new working 
arrangements which tended to address problems at an early stage. 

 The complexity of the cases that continued to be reported directly 
to the Council by customers
[...]
cted to provide regular verbal updates on the work of the group for 
the consideration of the Board. 
 
For the Finance and Budget Working Group Members agreed that the 
following Members should be appointed: Councillors S. R. Colella, B. T. 
Cooper, L. C. R. Mallett, R. D. Smith and P. L. Thomas. 
 
In respect of the Performance Dashboard Working Group the Board 
agreed that the following Members should be appointed: Councillors C. 
Allen-Jones and S. A. Webb.  Members requested that Councillors S. J. 
Baxter and C. J. Spencer be approached after the meeting to find out 
whether they would be willing to serve as Members of the group. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
(1) Councillors S. R. Colella, B. T. Cooper, L. C. R. Mallett, R. D. Smith 

and P. L. Thomas be appointed to serve on the Finance and 
Budget Working Group for the ensuing municipal year; 

(2) Councillors C. Allen-Jones and S. A. Webb be appointed to serve 
on the Performance Dashboard Working Group for the ensuing 
municipal year; and 

(3) Councillors S. J. Baxter and C. J. Spencer be invited to serve as 
members of the Performance Dashboard Working Group in 
2016/17. 

 
11/16   PLANNING BACKLOG DATA AS AT 31ST MARCH 2016 

 
The Board considered an update on the planning backlog data for the 
period 1st April 2014 to 31st March 2016.  Members noted that as 
agreed at the previous meeting when this update report had been 
considered no Officer had attended to present the report.  The data 
would, however, continue to be provided on a quarterly basis for 
Members’ consideration. 
 
Members noted that it would have been useful for a brief explanation to 
be provided about the reasons why 6 planning applications in the period 
January to March 2016 had received extensions of time.  There was 
general consensus that in future where extensions had been agreed an 
explanation should be provided in the report.  Members also concurred 
that it would be useful to invite the Portfolio Holder for Planning Services 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
27th June 2016 

 

and Housing to attend meetings of the Board when these reports were 
presented to answer any questions from Members. 
 
RESOLVED that the planning backlog data as at 31st March 2016 be 
noted. 
 

12/16   PREVENTING HOMELESSNESS TASK GROUP - VERBAL UPDATE 
 
The Chairman of the Preventing Homelessness Task Group, Councillor 
C. J. Bloore, provided an update on the work of the Task Group since 
the previous meeting of the Board.  The Chairman thanked Councillors 
S. J. Baxter, S. Shannon and R. D. Smith for their hard work on the 
review and noted that Councillor H. J. Jones had stood down as a 
member of the group following her appointment as Chairman of the 
Council. 
 
Members were advised that the group had held a number of meetings, 
both at Parkside and external venues, and had interviewed a range of 
witnesses.  This included: 
 

 A visit to St Basils and interview with staff. 

 A visit to the Basement Project and interview with staff. 

 An interview with the Portfolio Holder for Planning Services and 
Housing alongside relevant Council Officers. 

 An interview with representatives of the Bromsgrove and Redditch 
branch of the CAB. 

 An interview with representatives of Fry Housing Trust. 
 
The following meeting of the group would take place later in the week 
and would provide Members with an opportunity to reflect on progress to 
date.  Members remained on track to report their findings for the Board’s 
consideration in September 2016. 
 
During consideration of this item it was suggested that the group might 
wish to consult with representatives of Betel of Britain, a drug addiction 
treatment centre.  The Chairman of the group commented that this 
suggestion could be considered at the following meeting of the group. 
 

13/16   WORCESTERSHIRE HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE - UPDATE 
 
The Council’s representative on the Worcestershire Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC), Councillor B. T. Cooper, provided a 
verbal update on the work of the Committee.  The Board was advised 
that during the meeting of the Committee on 27th April there had been 2 
main items for discussion: 
 

 The future of Acute Hospital Services - The Clinical Senate had 
considered proposals for the future of Acute Hospital Services and 
a final report had been due to be sent through to NHS England in 
May.  Subject to NHS England’s approval the proposal would be 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
27th June 2016 

 

placed out to consultation in the autumn and it was anticipated that 
changes would be implemented early in 2017. 

 The quality of Acute Hospital Services - The quality of the Acute 
Hospital Services had been reviewed following the concerns raised 
in the Care Quality Commission’s (CQC’s) inspection report in 
December 2015.  Members were advised that the CQC was 
scheduled to revisit services in November to check whether any 
progress had been achieved. 

 
The Board was advised that the next meeting of the Committee would 
take place at the end of June. 
 

14/16   CABINET WORK PROGRAMME 1ST JULY TO 31ST OCTOBER 2016 
 
The Chairman explained that the Board considered the content of the 
Cabinet Work Programme at every meeting in order to identify any items 
that might be suitable for pre-decision scrutiny.  When selecting topics 
Members needed to be mindful of the date when Cabinet was scheduled 
to receive a report to ensure that sufficient time was available for the 
Board to consider the matter in advance. 
 
The draft Council Tax Support Scheme 2017/18, scheduled for the 
consideration of Cabinet on 6th July 2016, was briefly discussed.  
Members were advised that this would respond to points raised during 
public consultation. 
 
Members noted the importance of the Efficiency Statement, scheduled 
for the consideration of Cabinet on 7th September 2016, to the Council’s 
budget position over the following 4 year period.  The Board therefore 
agreed that a presentation on this subject should be provided for 
Members’ consideration on 8th August. 
 
The Chairman noted that in recent months residents had expressed a 
number of concerns about CCTV.  For this reason Members agreed that 
the Review of CCTV in the District should be subject to pre-scrutiny at 
the meeting of the Board on 8th August. 
 
The potential for further reports to be presented for the consideration of 
Cabinet on the subject of membership of the West Midlands Combined 
Authority was briefly discussed.  Members were advised that no reports 
were listed on the Cabinet Work Programme at present.  There was 
some uncertainty as to whether Bromsgrove District Council could 
decide to join the combined authority at an earlier date than had 
previously been anticipated and the Portfolio Holder for Finance, ICT, 
HR and Enabling Services agreed to share information with Members in 
respect of the timeframes once it was available. 
 
RESOLVED that subject to incorporating the items detailed in the 
preamble above into the Overview and Scrutiny Board’s Work 
Programme the content of the Cabinet Work Programme for the period 
1st July to 31st October 2016 be noted.  

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
27th June 2016 

 

 
15/16   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD WORK PROGRAMME 

 
The Board was informed that the Artrix SLA Annual Report was 
scheduled for consideration on 19th September.  In addition, the 
Chairman requested that a date be identified soon for consideration of 
the Staff Survey.  
 
Arrangements for Member training in respect of Overview and Scrutiny 
were discussed during the meeting.  Members noted that further training 
had been requested at the previous meeting of the Board.  However, a 
number of Members suggested that they would struggle to attend on the 
suggested date of 18th July.  Furthermore it was suggested that items 
for scrutiny could effectively be identified w
[...]
  

24/04/17 Overview & Scrutiny Board Annual 
Report and Review of the Work of the 
Board 

 

Quarterly Recommendation Tracker  

WCC Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee – update from Representative 

 

Cabinet Work Programme  

Action List (if necessary)  

O&S Work Programme  

 
 
 
Items to be included on the Work Programme at future meetings (dates to 
be confirmed) 
 
Staff Survey – Results of the April 2016 survey 
 
 
Updates Received - Monthly 
 
The Council’s representative on the Worcestershire Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (who must be a member of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board) provides a verbal update to the Board each month. 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 13



 

  4  

The Council’s representative on any Joint Scrutiny Task Group’s will be expected 
to provide an update (verbal or written) on the work of that Group at each Board 
meeting. 
 
The Chairman of any Working Group or Task Group set up by the Board will be 
expected to provide a written or verbal update in respect of the work being 
carried out and progress of the investigation by the Group Members. 
 
 
Reports to be Received Annually by the Board (at its discretion) - dates to 
be confirmed 
 
Write Off of Debts Report   (last report received 27/06/16) 
Sickness Absence Performance  (last report received 25/04/16) 
Making Experiences Count - Annually  (last report received 27/0616) 
Summary of Environmental Enforcement (last report received 16/03/15) 
 
Artrix SLA Annual Report – it is anticipated that this will be received at the July 
2016 meeting of the Board. 
 
 
Scrutiny of Crime & Disorder Partnership  
 
The Board must hold at least one meeting at which it considers the scrutiny of 
Crime and Disorder Partnership.   
 
 
Areas for further discussion and possible inclusion within the Work 
Programme carried forward from the 2015/16 Training Event 
 

 Community Transport facilities  

 Planning Issues – Particularly enforcement 

 Local Plan Development 

 Residential developments causing traffic problems  

 Social Housing issues 

 Lack of affordable social housing for young people 

 BDHT addressing issues re sites. 

 Youth provision 

 Town Centre shops 

 Town Centre Regeneration 

 

Page 36

Agenda Item 13



 

  5  

When considering topics for investigations Members may wish to take into 
account the Council’s Strategic Purposes as detailed 
below:

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 13



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 27th June 2016
	4 Summary of Environmental Enforcement
	5 Planning Backlog Data up to 30th June 2016
	11 Quarterly Recommendation Tracker
	12 Cabinet Work Programme
	13 Overview and Scrutiny Board Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

8TH AUGUST 2016 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors L. C. R. Mallett (Chairman), C. Allen-Jones (from Minute No. 
26/16), S. J. Baxter, C. J. Bloore, S. R. Colella, B. T. Cooper, M. Glass, 
R. J. Laight (Substitute), R. D. Smith, C. J. Spencer and P.L. Thomas 
(from Minute No. 19/16). 
 

 Observers: Councillor G. N. Denaro 
 

 Officers: Ms. J. Pickering, Mr. I. Roberts, Mr M. Austin, Ms. A. Scarce and 
Ms. J. Bayley 
 
 
 

16/16   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES 
 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor S. A. Webb 
and it was confirmed that Councillor R. J. Laight was attending as her 
substitute. 
 
Members were also advised that Councillor P. L. Thomas would be 
slightly late. 
 

17/16   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest nor of any whipping 
arrangements. 
 

18/16   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 
27th June 2016 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
meeting held on 27th June 2016 be approved as a correct record. 
 

19/16   SUMMARY OF ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT 
 
The Place Team Leader for Bromsgrove District presented the summary 
of Environmental Enforcement Action that had been taken in 2015/16.  
During the presentation of this report the following points were 
highlighted for Members’ consideration: 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
8th August 2016 

- 2 - 

 The number of enforcement officers had been reviewed during the 
year and reduced to one.  This officer primarily had an investigatory 
role.  

 Fly tipping had been the most significant environmental 
enforcement issue.  Officers were investigating the potential to 
introduce surveillance, though were also using signs to discourage 
this behaviour. 

 The number of abandoned vehicle cases had tripled with a 
significant rise in the number reported by housing associations.  
Many of these vehicles had subsequently been found to be owned 
by tenants and the Council was working with the housing 
associations to address this problem. 

 There had been a reduction in the levels of dog fouling, though 
there continued to be a perception that the levels were high. 

 In total 11 members of staff had been trained to issued fixed 
penalty notices to dog owners. 

 There had been a slight increase in the number of cars advertised 
for sale on the public highway. 

 There had been 2 prosecutions and a fixed penalty notice issued 
during the period. 

 
Following presentation of the report Members discussed a number of 
issues in further detail: 
 

 The use of mobile CCTV cameras for surveillance purposes in hot 
spot areas.  

 The impact of signs on people’s behaviour, particularly in respect of 
fly tipping rates. 

 The impact of the Council’s enforcement action on fly tipping rates 
in neighbouring authority areas. 

 The mix of commercial and domestic waste in cases of fly tipping.  
The Board was advised that a significant proportion of fly tipping 
involved commercial waste. 

 The Council’s links with Worcestershire Regulatory Services and 
the Environment Agency and action that could be undertaken by 
working in partnership to address fly tipping. 

 The potential for all investigated cases to be presented on a ward 
basis.  Officers agreed to provide this information for Members’ 
consideration following the meeting. 

 The amount of litter at a neighbourhood level and the 
responsibilities of local businesses when litter had been disposed 
by their customers in the public realm.  Officers requested that 
Members notify them of any particular areas where litter was 
consistently a problem. 

 The number of abandoned supermarket trollies which Members 
suggested was significantly higher than the number recorded for 
investigation.  Officers explained that the majority were reported 
directly as complaints to the relevant supermarket. 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
8th August 2016 

- 3 - 

 The potential to charge supermarkets for recovery of abandoned 
trollies and the extent to which this would incentivise those 
supermarkets to recover trollies safely. 

 The potential for the new Town Centres Manager to liaise with 
supermarkets with regard to the issue of abandoned trollies. 

 The need to advertise the bulky collection service, to discourage 
residents from leaving domestic items such as washing machines 
on the public highway for scrap metal dealers to collect. 

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

20/16   PLANNING BACKLOG DATA UP TO 30TH JUNE 2016 
 
Members considered the planning backlog data update for the period 1st 
July 2014 to 30th June 2016.  The Board noted that the report 
concentrated on performance in respect of major planning applications 
as this had been the focus of the former designation status for the 
Council’s Planning services.  The report provided the Board with an 
opportunity to monitor the Council’s performance in respect of major 
applications and to ensure that a significant backlog did not develop in 
respect of these applications in future.  Members agreed that for 
clarification it would be useful for a definition of major planning 
applications to be provided in future editions of the report. 
 

21/16   COUNCIL EFFICIENCY STATEMENT - PRESENTATION 
 
The Executive Director of Finance and Corporate Resources provided 
an update on the role of the Council’s Efficiency Statement.  Members 
were advised that Efficiency Statements had been introduced by the 
Government to enable local authorities to secure some clarity about the 
Council’s Revenue Support Grant settlement for the following four years.  
There was no obligation to produce an Efficiency Statement but there 
were concerns that if a statement was not agreed this could have a 
detrimental impact on the Council’s budgetary position moving forward. 
 
The New Homes Bonus (NHB) settlement for the Council did not need to 
be included in the calculations for the Efficiency Statement though would 
be considered as part of the budget setting process.  Officers were 
anticipating that the Council would continue to receive funding from the 
NHB though this would reduce over the next four years. 
 
The Council needed to submit the efficiency statement by 14th October 
2016.  No template had been provided by the Government for this 
statement which had instead been left to local discretion to determine.  
Many of the Councils that had already submitted efficiency statements 
had produced these in the style of a Medium Term Financial Plan.  The 
statement would need to identify budgetary gaps over the next four 
years, which would range from £600,000 in 2017/18 to approximately 
£2.2 million in 2019/20.  The risks to the Council’s financial position in 
different scenarios would also be taken into account.  However, Councils 
would be expected to include general assumptions as to how they would 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
8th August 2016 

- 4 - 

address the shortfalls but the exact nature of the savings would not have 
to be specified. 
 
The content of the Council’s Efficiency Statement still remained to be 
confirmed.  For this reason it was proposed that a more detailed 
presentation on the subject of the efficiency statement should be subject 
to scrutiny at the following meeting of the Finance and Budget Working 
Group.   
 
RESOLVED that 
 
(1) The Finance and Budget Working Group receive a detailed 

presentation concerning the content of the Efficiency Plan at its 
meeting on 25th August; and 

(2) The update be noted. 
 

22/16   WORCESTERSHIRE HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE - UPDATE 
 
Councillor B. T. Cooper, the Council’s representative on the 
Worcestershire Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC), 
explained that he had been unable to attend the latest meeting of the 
Committee.  Based on the agenda from that meeting Councillor Cooper 
advised Members that the Committee had considered the following 
items: 
 
a) The Future of Acute Hospital Services in Worcestershire 
 

The Clinical Senate had approved Worcestershire Acute Hospital 
NHS Trust’s (WAHT’s) proposed changes to acute services.  
These proposals would be placed out to public consultation in the 
autumn.  Under the proposals patients would continue to receive 
95 per cent of services at the same location.  HOSC would monitor 
the consultation process and contribute to the debate during the 
period.  
 
Members were advised that the Leader of the Council had been 
contacted by the acting Chairman of WAHT about the proposed 
changes.  It had been agreed that a representative of the trust 
should attend a future briefing with Members to outline the 
proposals.  As part of this briefing Members noted that it would be 
useful to discuss public transport access and car parking spaces at 
Worcester Royal Hospital. 

 
b) Adult Mental Health Services 
 

Budget cuts had been imposed on the Worcestershire Health and 
Care NHS Trust in 2016/17 which would impact on adult mental 
health services.  HOSC had received a presentation on the 
implications for local services and Councillor Cooper offered to 
share this with Members. 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
8th August 2016 

- 5 - 

 
c) Paediatric Services 
 

An update had been provided on the proposed temporary move of 
Paediatric services from the Alexandra Hospital in Redditch to 
Worcester. 

 
d) E-cigarettes Briefing 

 
A briefing had been delivered on the subject of e-cigarettes.  Again 
Councillor Cooper offered to circulate this briefing paper amongst 
Members. 

 
Members noted that it had recently been announced that a significant 
number of x-ray scans undertaken by the Trust had remained 
unchecked.  It was suggested that if this subject had not already been 
discussed or scheduled for the consideration of HOSC that it should be 
raised at a future meeting. 
 

23/16   PREVENTING HOMELESSNESS TASK GROUP - VERBAL UPDATE 
 
Councillor C. J. Bloore, Chairman of the Preventing Homelessness Task 
Group, provided an update on the work of the group.  Members were 
advised that the group had held a meeting in July when the Leader of 
the Council had been interviewed in his capacity as the lead Portfolio 
Holder for finance.  The group had also formulated some initial 
recommendations and were due to finalise their proposals and report at 
a meeting on 18th August.  The group remained on track to present their 
findings for the Board’s consideration in September. 
 

24/16   FINANCE AND BUDGET WORKING GROUP - VERBAL UPDATE 
 
The Chairman explained that he had been appointed to lead the Finance 
and Budget Working Group.  At the first meeting of the group Members 
had agreed their terms of reference and had set a quorum of three 
Members for every meeting.  The majority of the meetings of this group 
would take place during the period in which the Council would be making 
decisions about the budget.  However, meetings of the group would also 
take place throughout the year to provide Members with an opportunity 
to consider the quarterly finance monitoring reports and updates on write 
off of debts.   
 

25/16   PERFORMANCE DASHBOARD WORKING GROUP - VERBAL UPDATE 
 
The Board was advised that Councillor S. A. Webb had been appointed 
to lead the Performance Dashboard Working Group.  The first meeting 
would take place on 26th August. 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
8th August 2016 

- 6 - 

26/16   QUARTERLY RECOMMENDATION TRACKER 
 
Members were informed that a number of recommendations made 
through the scrutiny process remained to be implemented.  The Leisure 
Provision Task Group’s proposals in respect of the Dolphin Centre would 
be addressed in early 2017.  The Board’s proposal that the Task Group 
guidance notes should be incorporated into the constitution also still 
needed to be discussed by the Constitution Review Working Group. 
 

27/16   CABINET WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Officers advised that the review of CCTV in the district was scheduled 
for pre-scrutiny by the Board in due course.  The report would no longer 
be considered by the Cabinet in September, as recorded in the printed 
work programme, and had instead been postponed for debate later in 
the year. 
 

28/16   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Board was informed that the Artrix Annual Report and the staff 
survey results would both be presented for Members’ consideration in 
September.  The Preventing Homelessness Task Group’s final report 
would also be considered by the Board at that meeting. 
 
The Chairman noted that following completion of the Preventing 
Homelessness Task Group there would be capacity for a new Task 
Group or Short Sharp Review exercise to take place.  A number of 
topics identified during the scrutiny work programme planning event in 
2015, as detailed on the work programme, remained to be considered by 
the Board.  The Chairman suggested that the Board could discuss 
potential topics for scrutiny review in further detail at its next meeting. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.45 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


